
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

15 October 2021 

Pensions Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 25 October 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

 
Note:  In response to the continuing public health restrictions, there will be limited 

public access to the meeting. Public access to the Part I business on the agenda is 
by ticket only, bookable in advance via: democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk. 

 
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 Agenda 
 
 Part I 

 
10.00 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  

 

  Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of 
personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation 

to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any 
declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes 

apparent that this may be required when a particular item or 
issue is considered. 

It is recorded in the register of interests that: 

 Mr Donnelly is a Horsham District Councillor 

 Cllr Elkins is a Member of Arun District Council 
 Cllr Hunt is a Member of the Chichester Harbour 

Conservancy 

 Cllr Jupp is a Member of Horsham District Council and 
has a daughter who works for Blackrock 

These financial interests only need to be declared at the 

meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate. 
 

10.02 am 2.   Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 21 July 2021 attached 
(cream paper). 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk


10.04 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

10.04 am 4.   Part II Matters  
 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 

meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 

 
10.05 am 5.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes 
from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 28 April 

2021 and the agenda from the meeting of the Pension Advisory 
Board on 26 July 2021. 

 
 (a)    28 April 2021 - Part I Pension Advisory Board Minutes 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 (b)    26 July 2021 - Pension Advisory Board Agenda (Pages 15 - 

18) 
 

10.10 am 6.   Business Plan (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the updates on Business Plan 

activities for 2021/22 and the risk matrix. 
 

10.30 am 7.   Pension Administration (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the update with particular 

attention to the work associated with the publication of Annual 
Benefit Statements and Pension Saving Statements to 

members. 
 

10.50 am 8.   Date of the next meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Pensions Committee will be 10.00 a.m. 

4 February 2022 at County Hall. 
 

 Part II 

 
10.50 am 9.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 

excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

Page 2



indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
10.50 am 10.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 45 - 50) 

 

  To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 21 July 2021, for members of the Committee only 

(yellow paper). 
 

10.55 am 11.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes 

from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 28 April 
2021 (yellow paper). 

 
11.00 am 12.   Investment Strategy Implementation (Pages 53 - 68) 

 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 
 

11.40 am 13.   Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (6 
September 2021) (Pages 69 - 78) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 
 

11.55 am 14.   Review of Pension Investment Performance (To Follow) 
 

  Paper by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 

Independent Fund Adviser summarising transactions and 
performance during the quarter and giving comments on the 

quarter, for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 

 Break for the Committee 

 
1.15 pm 15.   Presentation by Baillie Gifford  

 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on portfolio 
performance over the period and on Baillie Gifford’s investment 

style, investment processes and stewardship approach. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Pensions Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee 
 

21 July 2021 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Baxter, Cllr Condie, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Urquhart, Mr Kipling and 
Ms Taylor 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr N Jupp and Mr Donnelly 

 
 

Part I 

 
1.    Membership  

 
1.1 The Committee noted the County Council Member appointments to 
the Committee as confirmed at the County Council meeting on 21 May 

2021. 
 

2.    Declarations of Interests  
 
2.1 Cllr Elkins reported that he was no longer on the Littlehampton 

Harbour Board and asked for this to be updated on future agendas. 
2.2 No declarations were made. 

 
3.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
3.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 17 March 2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 

signed by the Chairman. 
4.    Pensions Committee Terms of Reference  

 
4.1  Resolved – That the Committee noted its terms of reference. 
 

5.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 

5.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 
26 February 2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 
the 28 April 2021 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

5.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
 

6.    Pension Fund Annual Report  
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
6.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 

introduced the report and confirmed that as of 31 March 2021 the fund 
was 123% funded which was a strong position.  Officers were working with 
employers to improve timely reporting. 

6.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 
• Welcomed the addition of a summary page to the annual report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



• Queried if greenhouse emission data could be added to show the 

direction of travel for the fund.  – Rachel Wood, Pension Fund 
Strategist, explained that carbon reporting was a developing area 
and that Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 

(MHCLG) was due to advise on expectations.  This would influence 
next year’s report.  The Committee felt that fund managers should 

be asked to report on this as it would be useful to monitor. 
• Asked if the Private Debt was considered a material issue in the 

audit.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was not material, it was a 

timing issue in the provision of reports, which was consistent with 
industry practice. 

6.4 Resolved – that the Committee approves the draft annual report. 
 

7.    Business Plan  

 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
7.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and highlighted that the training 
strategy was included as an appendix.  The Hymans LGPS Online Learning 

Academy (LOLA) was highlighted, for which Committee members were 
required to complete by October. 

7.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 
• Queried the risk for work priorities due to vacancies.  – Rachel 

Wood confirmed that the recruitment was scheduled for 

October/November and that the following the change in fund 
administration it was a good time to review the team. 

• Asked about the deadlines for McCloud.  – Rachel Wood reported 
that there was a two/three year deadline.  Data collection work was 

ongoing and that clarity was being sought from MHCLG on process. 
• Sought clarity on training recommendations.  – Rachel Wood 

explained that agenda items now included reference to the relevant 

training on the Hymans LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA).  
The Committee members were required to complete all Hymans 

LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA) modules by October. 
• Queried if completion of the Pensions Regulator training programme 

was required.  – Rachel Wood reported that discussions were taking 

place with Hymans Robertson to see if their Online Learning 
Academy completion was sufficient for the Committee.  It was 

confirmed that the Pensions Advisory Board were required to 
complete both. 

7.4 Resolved – that The Committee notes the updates on Business Plan 

activities for 2021/22; agrees the Training Strategy as set out in Appendix 
A; and notes the risk matrix for the Fund as set out in Appendix B. 

 
8.    Pension Administration Performance  

 

8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

8.2 Katharine Eberhart introduced the report and confirmed that all 
employers had completed their annual returns.  Work was continuing with 
McCloud and officers were awaiting receipt of statutory regulations to 

proceed.  There had been no breaches requiring reporting to the 
Regulator. 

8.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



• The Chairman reported that the Pension Advisory Board had 

requested that future reports include resolution outcomes and 
compliments received.  – Rachel Wood confirmed this would be 
reflected. 

• The Committee praised the performance of Hampshire Pension 
Services, particularly during the pandemic. 

• Queried progress on the data improvement plan.  – Rachel Wood 
confirmed that the current focus was on historic leaver forms which 
would be completed in October.  The data improvement would then 

move into business as usual cleansing. 
• Sought clarity on the Service Level Agreement (SLA) targets and if 

they were set at an appropriate level.  – The Chairman reported 
that when the administration was transferred to Hampshire Pension 
Service the standard SLAs were used.  The Committee had 

previously looked at the SLA levels and felt it was important to have 
realistic and acceptable targets.  Rachel Wood added that officers 

were looking into benchmarks to see how the administration 
performance compared to others.  Analysis on this could be 
provided when the work was complete.  It was confirmed that in 

most cases that SLA targets were completed under the target 
threshold. 

• Sought clarity on McCloud work and if return issues were linked to 
particular type of employer.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was a 
range of employers and that individual conversations would be 

taking place to help with any difficulties. 
• Queried if late payments were linked to a particular type of 

employer.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was not a systemic 
issue. 

8.4 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update with particular 
attention to the work associated with end of year returns and the 
publication of Annual Benefit Statements to members.  The Committee 

also notes the approach agreed by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services in relation to receipt of a Voluntary Scheme Pays election. 

 
9.    Date of the next meeting  

 

8.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 25 October 2021 at County Hall, Chichester. 

 
10.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
11.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 

The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 17 March 2021. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



12.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  

 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 26 
February 2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 

 
13.    Investment Strategy Implementation  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 

 
14.    ACCESS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
 

15.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  

 
The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 
 

16.    Presentation by Fund Manager  
 

The Committee received an update from a fund manager on the portfolio 
performance for the quarter. 

 
17.    Presentation by Fund Manager  

 

The Committee received an update from a fund manager on the portfolio 
performance for the quarter. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Pension Advisory Board 
 

28 April 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 
am. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 

 
Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Scanes and 
Tim Stretton 

 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Strategist), Vickie Hampshire 

Finance Manager (Pension Fund – Governance), (Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions 
Consultant (Administration & Employers)), Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services 
Officer)  

 
 

Part I 
 

50.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
50.1 None declared. 

 
51.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 

51.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 26 
February 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
52.    Progress Statement  

 
52.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

52.2 Adam Chisnall introduced the report and confirmed that all actions 

had been completed. 

52.3 The Board queried the Pensions Committee appointment for a 
Scheduled Body Representative.  Adam Chisnall confirmed that an 

appointment had been made. 

52.4 Resolved –That the Board noted the report. 
 

53.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 
53.1 The Board considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 25 

January 2021 Pensions Committee meeting; the Agenda from the 17 
March 2021 Pensions Committee meeting; and a note from the Chairman 

summarising the Pensions Committee webcast from 17 March 2021 
(copies appended to the signed minutes). 

53.2 The Board noted the Pensions Committee’s discussion on how the 
work of the Pension Advisory Board was valued. 

53.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
 

54.    Business Plan Update  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



 

54.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

54.2 The Chairman introduced the report and explained that national 
issues were being monitored.  Internal Audit elements had been included 

within the Pensions Committee section of the report and the full risk 
matrix had been included for consideration. 

54.3 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

• Highlighted that in Appendix A it should say ‘Foreword’ and not 

‘Forward’. 
• Queried if virtual meetings would continue.  - Adam Chisnall 

explained that the Government was being lobbied on this subject as 
the legislation to allow virtual meetings was coming to an end.  The 
recent Full Council meeting had agreed contingency arrangements 

which would be utilised if virtual meetings were no longer viable.  
Adam Chisnall resolved to inform the Board when the situation was 

understood. 
• Queried the total budget figures outlined in Appendix B.  - Rachel 

Wood confirmed that the 2021/21 budget total should be £35,200. 

54.4 Resolved – That the Board: 
 

1. Agrees the performance information for inclusion in the pension 

fund annual report for 2020/21. 

2. Agrees the draft Pension Advisory Board Business Plan for 2021/22 
and that the Pensions and Governance Committees be informed 

accordingly. 

3. Notes the Pensions Committee’s business plan report. 
 

55.    Administration Performance Update  
 
55.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

55.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report and highlighted that performance 
against the key casework items was at 100%.  A breach had been 

reported to the Pensions Regulator concerning the production of Annual 
Benefit Statements in 2020.  The Pensions Regulator had decided not to 
investigate the matter further.  It was confirmed that no late contributions 

payments had been made repeatedly by employers, and those payments 
shown as late had now been received.  The Scheme Changes reported had 

been considered by the Pensions Committee and attached for the Board’s 
information. 

55.3 Tara Atkins explained the complaints process and that all complaints 

were acknowledged in three working days and responded to within twenty 
days (although the expectation was to respond within ten days).  Lessons 
were learned from the analysis of received complaints had been reflected 

in the report. 

55.1 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5a



• Queried if there was a specific area where active members had 

reduced.  – Andrew Lowe, Head of Pensions, Investments and 
Borrowing, felt that the changes in figures where likely linked to the 
data improvement work where leaver records had been updated 

from active to deferred.   
• Asked how employers were being encouraged to submit the 

McCloud data returns and if there was a trend for the lack of returns 
by employer type.  127 employers had returned this information 
and 85 were outstanding.  Andrew Lowe confirmed that there was 

no trend for the lack of returns.  Tara Atkins confirmed there was a 
plan in place to escalate the absence of a response. Payroll issues 

may impact responses (i.e. the availability of data) and so officers 
were seeking guidance from the Local Government Association 
(nationally). 

• Noted that six complaints across the scheme was a good statistic. 
• Sought clarity over the impact of McCloud disclosures.  - Andrew 

Lowe commented ther
[...]
 

60.4 Vickie Hampshire informed the Board that the training schedule for 
the year was set out in the Pension Fund Business Plan.  This would 
include sessions on employer risk and actuarial valuations which were 

important due to next year being a valuation year. 

60.5 Richard Cohen confirmed that he had attended the AON training.  – 
Adam Chisnall agreed to update the training log. 

60.6 The Board queried where attendance had been marked on the log 

for future events.  – Adam Chisnall confirmed that this represented where 
Board members had indicated an intention to attend an event.  It was 

proposed that using an asterisk for intentions would avoid confusion. 

60.7 Resolved – That Board members will continue to report progress on 
training. 

 
61.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



61.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on Monday 26 July 2021 at 9.30 a.m. 
 

62.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

63.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 26 February 2021 meeting. 

 
64.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  

 

The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the meeting of the 
Pensions Committee held on 25 January 2021. 

 
65.    ACCESS Update  

 

The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 17 March 2021 Pensions Committee (copy appended to 

the signed minutes). 

The Board noted th
[...]
lement changes required because of 

the McCloud judgement continue - 186 of 212 completed service/break data sets 
have been received. Engagement with employers who have not provided returns 

continues.   

 The Pension Fund’s accounts were considered by the Regulation and Audit 
Committee on 16 September 2021 at which EY advised that in their opinion the 

statements give a true and fair view of the fund’s financial transactions, assets and 
liabilities as at 31 March 2021. The Pension Fund accounts will be signed once the 
County Council Accounts have been finalised. 

In terms of risk:  

 Two risks themes (contract management and knowledge and understanding) have 

increased from green to amber reflecting experience since the last meeting.  

 One risk has increased from amber to red (cyber-crime) following the 
categorisation of the same risk within the County Council risk register and 

indicating the Fund’s reliance on the County Council IT system.  

Recommendations 

(1) To note the updates on Business Plan activities for 2021/22 and the risk matrix 
(Appendix A). 

 

1 Background 

 The Pensions Committee maintains a Business Plan which sets out its key 

priorities. The Pensions Committee’s approach, historically, has been to review 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=2879&Ver=4
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=2879&Ver=4


its business plan in full annually at the start of the year and consider updates 

during the year. The 2021/22 Business Plan was agreed in March 2021. This 
sets out the aims and objectives of the fund over the coming year, how the 

objectives will be achieved, and the risks faced by the Fund.  

 This quarterly report provides an update on any emerging key business issues, 
any issue with the highest levels of risk identified, or any other matter the 

Director of Finance and Support Services wishes to bring to the attention of the 
Commi
[...]
n services have been provided by Hampshire County Council 
since 4 March 2019. 100% compliance with key performance indicators has continued.  

The Data Improvement Plan was closed with effect from 31 March 2021. The 
remaining historic leaver forms continue to be worked on and tracked each month. 
The completion of this work has been impacted due to staff changes. It is anticipated 

that it will complete by 31 December 2021.  

In terms of key projects with the team, as of 30 September 2021,  

 100% of deferred member and 98.9% active member annual benefit 
statements had been produced by the team in compliance with the statutory 

deadline of 31 August.  

 As of 30 September 2021, 186 of 212 data sets have been received to assist 
the team in completing updating membership records following the McCloud 

judgement. 

 Following receipt of the annual returns, 1,210 data queries were raised. In line 
with last year, the team reviewed employer performance during the annual 
return process for timeliness, financial control, and data quality. No employers 

were rated red by the administration team across all categories. 87 employers 
were green across all categories.  

Recommendations 

(1) The update is noted with particular attention to the work associated with the 

publication of Annual Benefit Statements and Pension Saving Statements to 
members. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 Hampshire County Council provides the Pension Administration Service for West 
Sussex County Council. The administration team are based in Winchester and 
the West Sussex Pensions Team works closely with Hampshire County Council.  

 The Pensions Committee has a key objective within its Business Plan to build on 
the improvement journey in relation to the administration and to deliver a high-
quality administration service to all stakeholders with processes and procedures 

to ensure that the Fund receives all income due and payments are made to t

Minutes of the meeting


Pensions Committee 
 

25 October 2021 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Condie, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Turley, Cllr Urquhart and 
Mr Kipling 

 
Apologies were received from Ms Taylor 

 
 

Part I 

 
18.    Declarations of Interests  

 
18.1 The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed Cllr Turley to his 
first Pension Committee Meeting.  The Chairman also informed the 

Committee that Mr Donnelly had stood down from his role as the borough 
and district council representative on the Committee.  The Chairman 

expressed gratitude for the time Mr Donnelly had spent on the Committee. 

18.2 Cllr Turley declared a personal interest as a Worthing Borough 
Council member. 

 
19.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 

19.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 21 July 2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed 

by the Chairman. 
 

20.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 
20.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 

28 April 2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from the 
26 July 2021 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

20.2 The Committee queried why the July minutes were not available for 

consideration.  - Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, explained that the 
Committee only saw the minutes after they had been confirmed by the 
Board, and vice versa where the Pension Advisory Board considered 

Pensions Committee minutes. 

20.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
 

21.    Business Plan  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

21.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 
introduced the report and reported that good progress had been made 

with employers on the information required for McCloud.  The external 



auditor had completed their work on the financial statements and 

confirmed that they gave a true reflection of the fund’s position. 

21.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a. Queried when all the Annual Benefit Statements would be 
published.  – Katharine Eberhart confirmed that this was being 

worked on and that work was being done with the relevant 
employers to achieve as close to 100% completion as possible. 

b. Sought clarity on the role of the Pensions Committee with regard to 

the financial statements.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was the 
role of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee (RAAC) to 

approve the statements, but confirmed that the statements had 
been shared with the Pensions Committee members as part of their 
training and papers. 

c. Questioned if the gaps in McCloud data was linked to a specific type 
of employer.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that there was not a specific 

employer type linked to the gaps in data. 
d. Requested an update on risk RT9 for third-party contracts.  – Rachel 

Wood confirmed that the risk had been amended as the primary 

contract for the fund was now with a single provider, rather than a 
number of fund managers.  As the contract developed there would 

be more reassurance on this risk this presented to the fund. 
e. Raised concern on the risk level for RT13 for cybercrime.  – The 

Chairman confirmed that this was a risk for the whole Council and 

that a lot of work was done in this area to reflect the risk of threat 
to Council systems.  Katharine Eberhart gave reassurance that 

specialist advice was sought in this area and that health checks 
were routinely performed on the Councils systems in order to 
prepare for attacks as much as possible.  The Chief Information 

Officer & Head of IT was due to attend an upcoming RAAC meeting 
to give further context and assurance on the work the Council are 

doing in this area. 
f. Sought clarity on the recommended order for training completion.  – 

Rachel Wood confirmed that adherence to MIFID II was important 

and that the Hymans Robertson LGPS Online Learning Academy 
(LOLA) should be the priority, followed by external training as 

recommended by officers.  The Pension Advisory Board also 
completed the Pensions Regulator toolkit and parity for the Pensions 

Committee was recommended.  Caroline Burton, Independent 
Adviser, stressed the importance of maintaining the MIFID II status 
in order for the fund to be able to continue to invest in the way set 

out in its investment strategy and receive the level of reporting 
required for its due diligence. Rachel Wood agreed to re-circulate 

the LOLA training link to the Committee. 
g. Requested an update on the Taskforce for Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures (TCFD) as referenced in risk RT3.  - Rachel Wood 

explained that a consultation from the Government was anticipated 
on disclosures but there was not a reporting requirement at this 

time. 

21.4 Steven Law, Hymans Robertson, gave an update to the Committee 
and explained that McCloud was not likely to impact employer contribution 
rates.  Steven Law agreed that Cybercrime was a big issue nationally and 



that it was good to see the focus that was given to it by the Council and 

the Fund. 

21.5 Resolved – that the Committee notes the note the updates on 
Business Plan activities for 2021/22 and the risk matrix. 
 

22.    Pension Administration  
 

22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

22.2 Andrew Lowe, Head of Pensions, Investments and Borrowing at 

Hampshire County Council, introduced the report and confirmed that his 
team was working to produce 100% of the Annual Benefit Statements, but 
it was unlikely that this would be achieved due to the reliance on 

employers for the data required.  The team had currently produced 99% 
of active statements.  Positive engagements were taking place with 

employers for data to support the McCloud remedy, however there were 
two employers who were not currently engaging. 

22.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a. Queried the Data Improvement Plan and the resource impact.  – 

Andrew Lowe explained that a small team was working on the plan 
and one person had left and so they were looking to fill the vacancy. 

b. Noted the onboard of pension administration for the London 

Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund and queried the impact on West 
Sussex.  – Andrew Lowe confirmed that the go live for this fund has 

been uneventful and everything has worked well.  It is anticipated 
that there would be no impact on the West Sussex Pension Fund. 

c. Queried the late contribution payments from two employers and 

asked if this was an exceptional situation.  – Rachel Wood confirmed 
that contribution monitoring was done by West Sussex and that the 

employers involved had a backdated admission which caused a 
delay to payments. The circumstances were considered to be 
exceptional and there was no ongoing concern. 

d. Asked how the portal usage compared nationally.  – Rachel Wood 
explained that the focus was on encouraging large employers to use 

the employer portal.  It was difficult to provide national comparison 
as the portal was new and not adopted by all Schemes or with the 
same functionality.  Andrew Lowe confirmed that in West Sussex 

there was a 28% usage of the employer portal which was 
comparable with the Hampshire usage. 

22.4 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update with particular 

attention to the work associated with the publication of Annual Benefit 
Statements and Pension Saving Statements to members. 

 
23.    Date of the next meeting  

 

23.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 4 February 2022 at County Hall, Chichester. 

 
24.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 



Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

25.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 

on 21 July 2021. 
 

26.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  

 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 28 April 

2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
 

27.    Investment Strategy Implementation  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee discussed the report and made appropriate 
recommendations. 

 
28.    Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (6 September 

2021)  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
 

29.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  

 
The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 

 
30.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  

 

The Committee received an update from Lynn Dewar, Tim Gooding and 
Amy Anderson from Baillie Gifford on the portfolio performance for the 

quarter. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


